- 1 HR129
- 2 209707-1
- 3 By Representative Ingram
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 16-MAR-21

209707-1:n:02/03/2021:BH/bh LSA2021-390 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 MOURNING THE DEATH OF LIEUTENANT JON DUNKLIN 8 9 HERBERT. 10 WHEREAS, it is with profound sorrow that we note the 11 death on January 24, 2021, of Lieutenant Jon Dunklin Herbert 12 13 of Autauga County, Alabama, at the age of 62; and 14 WHEREAS, his passing leaves a void in the lives of 15 his loving family, many friends, and the entire community, where he was highly regarded; and 16 WHEREAS, throughout his life, Lieutenant Herbert was 17 18 passionate about serving others; he graduated from Lyman Ward Military Academy and began his long and successful career as a 19 20 police officer, deputy, and firefighter at departments in 21 numerous Alabama Counties; in addition, he trained and 22 partnered with commissioned K-9 Officers, notably Enno, Eiko, and Nikko, who he accredited with saving his life on multiple 23 24 occasions while in the line of duty; and 25 WHEREAS, as an avid lover of Auburn football and horses, Lieutenant Herbert escorted hundreds of Auburn 26

football players and coaches, and he was a Professional Cowboy
 Association Rodeo judge; and

3 WHEREAS, he was preceded in death by his parents,
4 Audrey Herbert and Earl Herbert, Sr.; and

5 WHEREAS, Lieutenant Herbert is survived by his wife, 6 Shari Herbert; brothers, Joe Herbert, Jim Herbert, and Jack 7 Herbert; children, Kami Henson, Miles Herbert (Grace), and 8 Jessica Colley (Chris); grandchildren, Lane Riley, Makayla 9 Riley, Dylan Ray, Lance Redolosa, Karla Redolosa, Cassey 10 Redolosa, Eliza Herbert, and Isabella Herbert; and 11 great-grandchild, Rylan Jackson; and

WHEREAS, although his presence will be greatly missed, the memory of Lieutenant Herbert will be cherished in the hearts of all who knew and loved him; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That the death of Lieutenant Jon Dunklin Herbert is recorded with deep sadness, and this resolution is offered in tribute to his life, along with heartfelt sympathy to his family, whose grief is shared by many.

Page 2